

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

3-8-2019

### Phillips v. Eastern Idaho Health Services, Inc. Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45890

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/  
idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"Phillips v. Eastern Idaho Health Services, Inc. Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45890" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7615.

[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs/7615](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7615)

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact [annablaine@uidaho.edu](mailto:annablaine@uidaho.edu).

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

PENNY PHILLIPS, an individual; HUNTER )  
PHILLIPS, an individual; and HALLE )  
LINDSAY, an individual, )

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross- )  
Respondents, )

vs. )

EASTERN IDAHO HEALTH SERVICES, )  
INC., dba EASTERN IDAHO REGIONAL )  
MEDICAL CENTER dba BEHAVIORAL )  
HEALTH CENTER AT EIRMC, an Idaho )  
corporation; MATTHEW LARSEN, DO, an )  
individual, IDAHO BEHAVIORAL HEALTH )  
SERVICES, LLC dba EASTERN IDAHO )  
RMC BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, an Idaho )  
limited liability company, )

Defendants/Respondents/Cross- )  
Appellants, )

BINGHAM COUNTY, an Idaho political )  
subdivision; BINGHAM COUNTY SHERIFF )  
OFFICE, an Idaho political subdivision; )  
CRAIG T. ROWLAND, in his official )  
capacity as Bingham County Sheriff, )  
JORDYN NEBEKER, an individual employed )  
by Bingham County, )

Defendants. )

Supreme Court Docket No. 45890-2018

Bonneville County Case No.: CV-2017-441

**RESPONDENTS'/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

Appeal from the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for  
the County of Bonneville Honorable Bruce L. Pickett, District Judge, Presiding

John M. Avondet  
2105 Coronado St.  
Idaho Falls, ID 83404  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross  
Respondents*

Marvin M. Smith  
2010 Jennie Lee Dr.  
Idaho Falls, ID 83404

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Course of Proceedings .....	1
C. Statement of Facts.....	2
II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPEAL.....	6
1. Whether the district court erred in granting Plaintiffs’ Amended Motion to Amend Scheduling Order; and.....	6
2. Are Medical Defendants entitled to attorney’s fees and costs on appeal pursuant to Idaho Code § 12-121 and Rules 40 and 41 of the Idaho Appellate Rules?.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The district court was well within its discretion when it properly excluded Plaintiffs’ expert witness based on his lack of familiarity with the applicable community standard of health care practice .....	6
1. Standard of Review.....	6
2. Argument .....	7
a. A national board certification standard does not apply in this case because it is undisputed that Dr. Matthew Larsen was not and never had been board certified at the time of his treatment and care in this case.....	7
b. The district court correctly determined that American Psychiatric Association (“APA”) Practice Guidelines do not supplant the community standard of health care practice because such guidelines disavow setting standards of health care practice and Dr. Denny’s equivocal, qualified deposition testimony cannot serve as a foundation for identifying the local standard of health care practice.....	9
c. The district court was correct in its determination that Dr. Kishiyama was incapable of familiarizing Dr. Moss with the applicable standard of health care practice .....	12
d. The district court correctly determined that Dr. Larsen’s critiques of Dr. Moss’s statement of the standard of health care practice was inadequate to familiarize Dr. Moss with the applicable standard of health care practice in this case.....	14
e. The district court correctly determined that Dr. Erwin was not capable of familiarizing Dr. Moss with the applicable community standard of healthcare practice and that Idaho Falls and Pocatello are not overlapping communities.....	16

f.	The district court correctly determined that the issue of indeterminability was never properly before it, was not part of its interlocutory order, and therefore could not be reconsidered.....	20
g.	The district court properly determined that Dr. Moss lacked the foundation to offer medical expert testimony with respect to EIRMC, nursing care, and/or other non-psychiatric medical specialties.....	22
h.	The district court properly determined that Dr. Moss lacked foundation to offer an opinion as to alcohol dissipation rates.....	24
B.	The district court properly granted summary judgment in favor of Medical Defendants. ....	26
1.	Standard of Review.....	26
2.	Argument .....	26
a.	The district court properly ruled that the release contained in the Leaving Hospital Against Medical Advice Form (“AMA Form”) barred the Plaintiffs from bringing this suit.....	26
b.	The district court properly held that EIRMC cannot be liable for Dr. Larsen’s conduct under a theory of apparent agency.....	32
c.	The district court properly granted summary judgment in favor of Defendant IBHS.....	34
C.	The district court properly allowed the depositions of the local consultants.....	34
1.	Standard of Review.....	34
2.	Argument .....	34
D.	The district court properly granted Medical Defendants’ Motion for a Protective Order concerning the scope of EIRMC’s 30(b)(6) deposition.....	38
1.	Standard of Review.....	38
2.	Argument .....	38
E.	The district court erred in granting Plaintiffs’ Amended Motion to Amend Scheduling Order. ....	40
1.	Standard of Review.....	40
2.	Argument .....	41
F.	Medical Defendants are entitled to a portion of their attorney’s fees and costs on appeal pursuant to Idaho Code § 12-121 and Rules 40 and 41 of the Idaho Appellate Rules.....	43
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Babcock Power, Inc. v. Kapsalis</i> , No. 3:13-CV-717-CRS-CHL, 2016 WL 6804909, at *2 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 16, 2016) .....	39
<i>Bevan v. Vassar Farms, Inc.</i> , 117 Idaho 1038, 793 P.2d 711 (1990) .....	26, 27
<i>Boyer v. Reed Smith, LLP</i> , No. C12-5815 RJB, 2013 WL 5724046, at *3–4 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 21, 2013) .....	39
<i>Bybee v. Gorman</i> , 157 Idaho 169, 335 P.2d 14 (2014) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Castorena v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 149 Idaho 609, 238 P.3d 209 (2010) .....	27, 29
<i>Dabestani v. Bellus</i> , 131 Idaho 542, 961 P.2d 633 (1998) .....	24
<i>Earley v. Pac. Elec. Ry. Co.</i> , 176 Cal. 79, 167 P. 513 (1917) .....	28, 29
<i>Edmunds v. Kraner</i> , 142 Idaho 867, 136 P.3d 338 (2006) .....	43
<i>Eriksson v. Nunnink</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 708, 183 Cal. Rptr. 3d 234 (2015) .....	28, 29
<i>Farley v. Oceania Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. 13-20244-CIV, 2015 WL 1131015, at *7 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 2015) .....	25
<i>Floyd v. Humana of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 267 (Ky. Ct. App. 1989) .....	33
<i>Grover v. Isom</i> , 137 Idaho 770, 53 P.3d 821 (2002) .....	38, 39
<i>Harrison v. Board of Professional Discipline of the Idaho State Board of Medicine</i> , 145 Idaho 179, 177 P.3d 393 (2008) .....	42
<i>Hoene v. Barnes</i> , 121 Idaho 752, 828 P.2d 315 (1992) .....	21
<i>Holve v. Draper</i> , 95 Idaho 193, 505 P.2d 1265 (1973) .....	30
<i>In Re Contest of Election (primary election-Republication nomination) for State Representative in Legislative District No. 7, Position “B”</i> , 164 Idaho 102, 425 P.3d 1245 (2018) .....	42
<i>In re Indep. Serv. Organizations Antitrust Litig.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 651 (D. Kan. 1996) .....	39
<i>Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 604, (9th Cir. 1992) .....	42
<i>Jones v. HealthSouth Treasure Valley Hospital</i> , 147 Idaho 109, 206 P.3d 473 (2009) .....	33
<i>Kozlowski v. Rush</i> , 121 Idaho 825, 828 P.2d 854 (1992) .....	10
<i>Lee v. Sun Valley Co.</i> , 107 Idaho 976, 695 P.2d 361 (1984) .....	30
<i>Lepper v. E. Idaho Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 160 Idaho 104, 369 P.3d 882 (2016) .....	21, 22
<i>Loop AI Labs Inc v. Gatti</i> , No. 15-CV-00798-HSG(DMR), 2016 WL 913377, at *3 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2016) .....	39
<i>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</i> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018) .....	7
<i>Mattox v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 157 Idaho 468, 337 P.3d 627 (2014) .....	12
<i>McCallister v. Dixon</i> , 154 Idaho 891, 303 P.3d 578 (2013) .....	21
<i>Morgan v. Demos</i> , 156 Idaho 182, 321 P.3d 732 (2014) .....	41
<i>Morris By &amp; Through Morris v. Thomson</i> , 130 Idaho 138, 937 P.2d 1212 (1997) .....	21, 22
<i>Morrison v. St. Luke’s Reg’l Med. Ctr., Ltd.</i> , 160 Idaho 599, 377 P.3d 1062 (2016) ..	9, 10, 23, 40
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Adams</i> , 192 U.S. 440, 24 S. Ct. 408, 48 L. Ed. 513 (1904) ..	28, 29
<i>Pandrea v. Barrett</i> , 160 Idaho 165, 369 P.3d 943 (2016) .....	20
<i>Perry v. Magic Valley Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 134 Idaho 46, 995 P.2d 816 (2000) .....	14
<i>Priest v. Landon</i> , 135 Idaho 898, 26 P.3d 1235 (Ct. App. 2001) .....	43

<i>Quigley v. Kemp</i> , 162 Idaho 408, 398 P.3d 141 (2017).....	34, 35, 36, 38
<i>Rountree v. Boise Baseball, LLC</i> , 154 Idaho 167, 296 P.3d 373 (2013) .....	28
<i>Rowley v. Fuhrman</i> , 133 Idaho 105, 982 P.2d 940 (1999) .....	43
<i>Ruiz v. Podolsky</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 838, 237 P.3d 584 (2010) .....	28, 29
<i>Russell v. Cox</i> , 65 Idaho 534, 148 P.2d 221 (1944).....	28
<i>Salinas v. Vierstra</i> , 107 Idaho 984, 695 P.2d 369 (1985).....	28
<i>Samples v. Hanson</i> , 161 Idaho 179, 384 P.3d 943 (2016).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Sidwell v. William Prym, Inc.</i> , 112 Idaho 76, 730 P.2d 996 (1986).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. C13-0967-JCC, 2016 WL 4528452, at *3 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 30, 2016) .....	39
<i>State v. Eubanks</i> , 86 Idaho 32, 383 P.2d 342 (1963).....	32
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Idaho 852, 810 P.2d 1138 (Ct. App. 1991).....	24
<i>Suhadolnik v. Pressman</i> , 151 Idaho 110, 254 P.3d 11 (2011).....	9, 14
<i>Taylor v. Chamberlain</i> , 154 Idaho 695, 302 P.3d 35 (2013).....	41, 42
<i>Trustees of Boston Univ. v. Everlight Elecs. Co.</i> , No. 12-CV-11935-PBS, 2014 WL 5786492, at *4 (D. Mass. Sept. 24, 2014) .....	39
<i>Weeks v. E. Idaho Health Servs. Inc.</i> , 143 Idaho 834, 153 P.3d 1180 (2007).....	25
<i>York v. Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke's Med. Ctr.</i> , 222 Ill.2d 147, 854 N.E.2d 635 (Ill. 2006).....	33

### **Statutes**

Idaho Code § 12-121.....	43
Idaho Code § 29-101.....	31
Idaho Code § 39-4502.....	30
Idaho Code § 39-4503.....	30, 31
Idaho Code § 39-4504.....	30
Idaho Code § 6-1012.....	12, 14, 16, 39
Idaho Code § 6-1013.....	9, 14, 17, 38, 39
Idaho Code § 66-326.....	13

### **Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16(b).....	42
Idaho Appellate Rule 40 .....	43
Idaho Appellate Rule 41 .....	43
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 16 .....	43
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 16(a)(3) .....	41
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 26 .....	37, 43
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(4)(D) .....	34, 35, 36
Idaho Rules of Evidence 702 .....	24
Idaho Rules of Evidence 903 .....	32

### **Other Authorities**

Prosser, Handbook of the Law of Torts, 3d ed. 1964 .....	30
